

2020-1107

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

THE MODERN SPORTSMAN, LLC, RW ARMS, LTD., MARK MAXWELL,
MICHAEL STEWART,

Plaintiffs-Appellant,

v.

THE UNITED STATES

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in
Case No. 2019-449C, Senior Judge Loren A. Smith

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE REP. PAUL BAUMBACH, VIC BENCOMO,
JIM BERZOWSKI, MATTHEW DEFALCO, SCARLETT FLORES, DR. DAVID FITZ,
AND OTHER INDIVIDUAL GUN OWNERS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLEE**

Scott A. Edelman
sedelman@gibsondunn.com
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER
2029 Century Park East
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 557-8061

Vivek R. Gopalan
vgopalan@gibsondunn.com
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER
555 Mission St., Ste. 3000
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 393-8200

Praatika Prasad
pprasad@gibsondunn.com
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER
200 Park Ave.
New York, NY 10016
(212) 351-6239

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
June 12, 2020

Additional Counsel :

Hannah Shearer

hshearer@giffords.org

GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT

GUN VIOLENCE

268 Bush St. #555

San Francisco, CA 94104

(415) 433-2062

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE ARGUMENT	2
II. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. A Rifle Equipped with a Bump Stock or Trigger Activator Is for All Practical Purposes a Machine Gun	7
B. Bump Stock Purchasers Could Have No Reasonable Economic Expectation in Their Purchase of a Bump Stock	9
1. Gun Owners Could Anticipate That Bump Stocks Would Be Regulated Because They Convert Semiautomatic Weapons into Machine Guns.....	9
2. Gun Owners and Sellers Demonstrated that they Knew Bump Stocks were Subject to Regulation	12
C. After Las Vegas, ATF Moved to Close the Loophole That Allowed Gun Owners to Use Trigger Activators to Convert Their Rifles into Machine Guns.....	14
1. Trigger Activators Were Only Legal Because of an ATF-Created Loophole.....	14
2. ATF Moved to Close the Loophole That Allowed for the Purchase of Deadly Trigger Activators.....	17
D. The ATF Rule Does Not Implicate the Takings Clause.....	18
1. The Federal Restrictions on Lethal Devices That Convert Weapons to Fire Automatically Were Reasonably Foreseeable.....	19
2. Total Deprivation of Economic Value of Bump Stocks Does Not Necessitate Compensation	24
APPENDIX	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Akins v. United States,
 312 F. App'x 197 (11th Cir. 2009)18

Akins v. United States,
 82 Fed. Cl. 619 (2008)23

Andrus v. Allard,
 444 U.S. 51 (1979)22

Appolo Fuels, Inc. v. United States,
 381 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....6, 21

Holliday Amusement Co. of Charleston v. South Carolina,
 493 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2007).....20, 22, 25, 26, 27

Horne v. Dep't of Agric.,
 576 U.S. 350 (2015)25

Kolbe v. Hogan,
 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)20

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,
 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)21, 22, 25

Maine Educ. Ass'n Benefits Tr. v. Cioppa,
 695 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2012).....21

Mitchell Arms, Inc. v. United States,
 26 Cl. Ct. 1 (1992), *aff'd*, 7 F.3d 212 (Fed. Cir. 1993)23

Mugler v. Kansas,
 123 U.S. 623 (1887)22

Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York,
 438 U.S. 104 (1978)20, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1992)	19
<i>Piszel v. United States</i> , 833 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 85 (2017)	21, 24
<i>Rupp v. Becerra</i> , No. 817CV00746JLSJDE, 2018 WL 2138452 (C.D. Cal. May 9, 2018).....	21
<i>United States v. Kenney</i> , 91 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Wilkins v. Daniels</i> , 913 F. Supp. 2d 517 (S.D. Ohio 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 744 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2014).....	22, 25
 Statutes	
26 U.S.C.A. § 5845(b) (2018).....	7
Rev. Code. Wash. § 43.43.920	6
 Other Authorities	
Daniel Brown, <i>The Pittsburgh Synagogue Shooter was Reportedly Armed with an AR-15—Here’s How it Became the Weapon of Choice for America’s Mass Shooters</i> , BUS. INSIDER (Oct. 27, 2018).....	3
Donnie A. Lucas, <i>Firing Up Some Simple Solutions</i> , ALBANY NEWS (Dec. 22, 2011)	15
Ed Leefeldt, <i>Stephen Paddock Used a “Bump Stock” to Make His Guns Even Deadlier</i> , CBS NEWS (Oct. 4, 2017).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
ExpressDigest, <i>High capacity magazines sell out after Las Vegas massacre</i>	12
Giffords Law Ctr. to Prevent Gun Violence, <i>Gun Law Trendwatch: 2018 Mid-Year Review (July 21, 2018)</i>	14
Jennifer Medina, <i>A New Report on the Las Vegas Gunman Was Released. Here Are Some Takeaways</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 19, 2018),	3
Larry Buchanan et al., <i>What Is a Bump Stock and How Does It Work?</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 20, 2018).....	8, 9
Marianne W. Zawitz, <i>Guns Used in Crime</i> , U. S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS (July 1995).....	7
Martin Kaste, <i>Bump Stocks Will Soon Be Illegal, But That’s Not Stopping Sales</i> , NPR (Feb. 4, 2019).....	13
Polly Mosendz, <i>Bump Stock Prices Soar After Trump Proposes Ban</i> , BLOOMBERG (Feb. 21, 2018)	15
Richard Cole, <i>One Year Later, San Francisco Massacre Leaves Shattered Lives</i> , AP NEWS (June 29, 1994)	3
 Rules	
Fed R. App. P. 29.....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Regulations	
27 C.F.R. § 447 (2019).....	5
27 C.F.R. § 478 (2019).....	5
27 C.F.R. § 479 (2019).....	5
27 C.F.R. § 479.1 (1979)	16
83 Fed. Reg. 7,949 (Feb. 20, 2018)	5
83 Fed. Reg. 13,442 (Mar. 29, 2018)	4, 14, 15, 16, 17
83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018).....	5, 16, 17, 18
ATF Rul. 2006-2	16
Constitutional Provisions	
Fifth Amendment Takings Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
